
S  L  O  V  E  N  S  K  Á     T  R  I  A  T  L  O  N  O  V  Á     Ú  N  I  A  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
SLOVENSKÝ	
  POHÁR	
  	
  
1.	
  	
  	
   Základné	
  ustanovenie	
  

Slovenský	
   pohár	
   (ďalej	
   SlPo)	
   je	
   dlhodobá	
   súťaž	
   určená	
   výhradne	
   pre	
   členov	
   Slovenskej	
  
triatlonovej	
   únie	
   (ďalej	
   STÚ)	
   a	
  vyhlasuje	
   sa	
   v	
   zimnom	
   triatlone	
   vo	
   vypísaných	
   kategóriách.	
  
Členom	
   STÚ	
   je	
   držiteľ	
   platnej	
   licencie	
   pre	
   dané	
   obdobie	
   /	
   deň	
   (aj	
   cudzí	
   štátny	
   príslušník)	
  
a	
  pretekár,	
  ktorý	
  uhradí	
  jednorazovú	
  licenciu.	
  	
  

	
  

2.	
  	
  	
   Podujatia	
  
	
   	
   dátum	
   miesto	
   názov	
   kategórie	
   objemy	
  
	
   	
  	
  	
   1.	
  10.	
  01.	
   St.	
  Jakob,	
  AUT	
   Murzer	
  nočný	
  triatlon	
   II.	
  kat	
   6-­‐8-­‐8	
   	
  
	
  	
   	
  	
  	
   2.	
  07.	
  02.	
   Predajná	
   M-­‐SR	
  	
   I.	
  kat	
   4,4-­‐10-­‐8	
  
	
   	
  	
  	
   3.	
  14.	
  02.	
   Dolný	
  Kubín	
   Zimný	
  triatlon	
   II.	
  kat	
   6-­‐8-­‐8	
  
	
  	
   	
  	
  	
   4.	
  28.	
  02.	
   Praděd,	
  CZE	
   Jesenický	
  zimný	
  triatlon	
   II.	
  kat	
   8,5	
  MTB-­‐8	
  bežky-­‐5,5	
  beh	
  
	
  

3.	
  	
  	
   Vekové	
  kategórie	
  
	
   Juniori	
   J	
   1999	
  -­‐	
  1996	
   Juniorky	
   Jy	
   1999	
  -­‐	
  1996	
  
	
   Muži	
  	
   M	
   1995	
  -­‐	
  1976	
   Ženy	
   Ž	
   1995	
  -­‐	
  1976	
  
	
   Veteráni	
  1	
   V1	
   1975	
  -­‐	
  1966	
   Veteránky	
   Vy	
   1975	
  a	
  staršie	
  
	
   Veteráni	
  2	
   V2	
   1965	
  a	
  starší	
  

	
  
	
  

4.	
  	
  	
   Súťaž	
  juniorov	
  	
  
	
   Juniorské	
  kategórie	
  bodujú	
  samostatne	
  v	
  absolútnom	
  poradí	
  (jedno	
  bodovanie	
  pre	
  chlapcov	
  aj	
  

dievčatá).	
  Samostané	
  bodovanie	
  sa	
  uplatňuje	
  pri	
  samostatnom	
  štarte	
  na	
  polovičných	
  tratiach.	
  
V	
  prípade,	
   že	
   na	
   niektorom	
   kole	
   SlPo	
   budú	
   štartovať	
   na	
   rovnakých	
   tratiach	
   a	
  v	
   spoločnom	
  
štarte	
  s	
  ostatnými	
  kategóriami,	
  bodujú	
  v	
  absolútnom	
  poradí.	
  	
  	
  

	
  

5.	
  	
  	
   Súťaž	
  klubov	
  
	
   Do	
  súťaže	
  klubov	
  sa	
  zarátavajú	
  riadne	
  registrovaní	
  pretekári	
  (nie	
  tzv.	
  jednorazová	
  registrácia).	
  

V	
  klubovej	
  súťaži	
  bodujú	
  len	
  riadne	
  registrované	
  kluby	
  (kluby,	
  ktoré	
  uhradia	
  ročný	
  poplatok	
  do	
  
1.	
   marca	
   2015).	
   Počty	
   zarátavaných	
   pretekárov	
   do	
   súťaže	
   klubov	
   nie	
   sú	
   obmedzené	
  
a	
  zarátavajú	
  sa	
  všetky	
  získané	
  body.	
  

	
   Novozaložené	
  kluby	
  bodujú	
  odo	
  dňa	
  oficiálneho	
  zaregistrovaia	
  v	
  STÚ.	
  
	
  
	
  

6.	
  	
  	
   	
   Bodovanie	
   	
  	
  
	
   Do	
  konečného	
  poradia	
  sa	
  zarátajú	
  tri	
  najlepšie	
  bodové	
  zisky.	
  
	
    

	
   I.	
  kat.	
   II.	
  kat.	
  
1.	
   150	
   100	
  
2.	
   135	
   85	
  



  
	
  
	
  
	
   	
  
	
  

	
   	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

3.	
   125	
   75	
  
4.	
   115	
   70	
  
5.	
   110	
   66	
  
6.	
   105	
   62	
  
7.	
   100	
   59	
  
8.	
   96	
   56	
  
9.	
   92	
   54	
  

10.	
   88	
   52	
  
11.	
   84	
   50	
  
12.	
   80	
   48	
  
13.	
   77	
   46	
  
14.	
   74	
   44	
  
15.	
   71	
   42	
  
16.	
   68	
   40 
17.	
   65	
   38	
  
18.	
   62	
   36	
  
19.	
   59	
   34	
  
20.	
   56	
   32	
  
21.	
   53	
   30	
  
22.	
   50	
   28	
  
23.	
   48	
   26	
  
24.	
   46	
   24	
  
25.	
   44	
   22	
  
26.	
   42	
   20	
  
27.	
   40	
   18	
  
28.	
   38	
   17	
  
29.	
   36	
   16	
  
30.	
   34	
   15	
  
31.	
   32	
   14	
  
32.	
   30	
   13	
  
33.	
   28	
   12	
  
34.	
   26	
   11	
  
35.	
   24	
   10	
  
36.	
   22	
   9	
  
37.	
   20	
   8	
  
38.	
   18	
   7	
  
39.	
   16	
   6	
  
40.	
   14	
   5	
  
41.	
   12	
   4	
  
42.	
   10	
   3	
  
43.	
   8	
   2	
  
44.	
   7	
   2	
  
45.	
   6	
   2	
  
46.	
   5	
   1	
  
47.	
   4	
   1	
  
48.	
   3	
   1	
  
49.	
   2	
   1	
  
50.	
   1	
   1	
  



	
  

8.	
  	
  	
   Delegovaní	
  funkcionári	
  
-­‐	
  	
   technický	
  delegát	
  
-­‐	
  	
   hlavný	
  rozhodca	
  
-­‐	
  	
   na	
  M-­‐SR	
  +	
  ďalší	
  rozhodca	
  
-­‐	
  	
   v	
   prípade	
   požiadavky	
   organizátora	
   	
   ŠTK	
   (VV)	
   deleguje	
   ďalších	
   rozhodcov	
   na	
   náklady	
  

organizátora	
  
	
  

9.	
  	
  	
   Povinnosti	
  organizátora	
  
9.1.	
  	
   organizátor	
   každého	
   podujatia	
   zaradeného	
   do	
   Súťažného	
   poriadku	
   (Slovenského	
   pohára)	
   je	
  

povinný	
   poslať	
   mailom	
   propozície	
   pretekov	
   na	
   sekretariát	
   STÚ	
   (triathlon@triathlon.sk)	
  
minimálne	
  6	
  týždňov	
  pred	
  plánovaným	
  termínom	
  konania	
  pretekov;	
  

9.2.	
  	
  	
   sankcie	
  v	
  prípade	
  nedodržania	
  termínu:	
  
	
   	
   -­‐	
  zaslanie	
  propozícií	
  v	
  lehote	
  kratšej	
  ako	
  6	
  týždňov:	
  krátenie	
  dotácie	
  o	
  100%;	
  
	
   	
   -­‐	
   nedodanie	
   propozícií	
   minimálne	
   2	
   týždne	
   pred	
   pretekmi:	
   zrušenie	
   pretekov	
   zo	
   Súťažného	
  

poriadku	
  STÚ;	
  
	
   	
   -­‐	
   organizátor,	
   ktorý	
   naplánované	
   preteky	
   nezorganizuje	
   vôbec,	
   STÚ	
   toto	
   podujatie	
   nezaradí	
  

najbližšie	
  dva	
  roky	
  do	
  Súťažného	
  poriadku.	
  
	
  

10.	
  	
   Všeobecné	
  ustanovenia	
  
10.1.	
   Slovenský	
  pohár	
  bude	
  vyhlásený	
  len	
  za	
  predpokladu	
  uskutočnených	
  3	
  podujatí	
  (minimálne)!	
  
10.2.	
   víťaz	
   každej	
   kategórie	
   je	
   vyhlásený	
   vždy,	
   2.	
   a	
  3.	
   pretekári	
   sú	
   vyhlásení	
   len	
   v	
  prípade	
   štartu	
  

minimálne	
   5	
   pretekárov	
   (zásada	
   platí	
   pre	
   konečné	
   vyhlasovanie	
   SlPo	
   a	
  odporúča	
   sa	
   aj	
   pre	
  
organizátorov	
  pretekov).	
  

10.3.	
   pri	
   väčšom	
  počte	
   pretekárov	
   ako	
   100	
   sa	
   organizátorovi	
   odporúča	
   zabezpečiť	
   štart	
   vo	
   vlnách	
  
podľa	
  kategórií,	
  resp.	
  technický	
  delegát	
  rozhodne	
  o	
  spôsobe	
  štartu;	
  

10.4.	
  	
  o	
   povolení	
   draftingu	
   rozhodne	
   každý	
   organizátor	
   individuálne,	
   zároveň	
   sa	
   mu	
   odporúča	
  
zabezpečiť	
  uzatvorenie	
  cesty.	
  Pred	
  1.	
  pretekára	
  musí	
  zabezpečiť	
  vozidlo	
  s	
  majákom,	
  pri	
  cestnej	
  
komunikácii	
  významu	
  minimálne	
  2.	
  triedy	
  musí	
  pred	
  1.	
  pretekárom	
  ísť	
  auto	
  polície.;	
  

10.5.	
   každý	
  pretekár	
  preteká	
  na	
  vlastnú	
  zodpovednosť	
  a	
  musí	
  dodržiavať	
  pokyny	
  organizátorov;	
  
10.6.	
   povinnosť	
   organizátora	
   je	
   vyvesiť	
   výsledkovú	
   listinu	
   do	
   30	
   minút	
   po	
   dobehnutí	
   posledného	
  

pretekára	
   danej	
   kategórie	
   (danej	
   štartovej	
   vlny).	
   V	
  prípade	
   nedodržania	
   stanoveného	
   limitu	
  
bude	
   organizátorovi	
   krátená	
   dotácia	
   (dodržanie,	
   resp.	
   prekročenie	
   časového	
   limitu	
   uvedie	
  
technický	
  delegát	
  vo	
  svojej	
  správe);	
  

10.7.	
   organizátori	
   všetkých	
   majstrovských	
   podujatí	
   sú	
   povinní	
   poskytnúť	
   okamžite	
   po	
   skončení	
  
pretekov	
  výsledky	
  funkcionárovi	
  (novinárovi),	
  pre	
  TASR	
  a	
  SITA;	
  

10.8.	
   organizátor	
   je	
   povinný	
   uskutočniť	
   vyhlasovanie	
   víťazov	
   do	
   1	
   hod.	
   po	
   dobehnutí	
   posledného	
  
pretekára	
  ostatného	
  štartu	
  celých	
  pretekov;	
  

10.9.	
   preteky	
   končia	
   vyhlasovaním	
   víťazov,	
   v	
  prípade,	
   že	
   niektorý	
   z	
  pretekárov	
   umiestnených	
   na	
  
stupni	
   víťazov	
   sa	
   bezdôvodne	
   a	
  bez	
   upovedomenia	
   organizátora	
   nezúčastní,	
   stráca	
   nárok	
   na	
  
medailu	
  STÚ,	
  vecnú	
  cenu,	
  ako	
  aj	
  finančnú	
  cenu;	
  

10.10.	
  víťaz	
   každej	
   kategórie	
   je	
   vyhlásený	
   vždy,	
   2.	
   a	
  3.	
   pretekári	
   sú	
   vyhlásení	
   len	
   v	
  prípade	
   štartu	
  
minimálne	
   5	
   pretekárov	
   (zásada	
   platí	
   pre	
   konečné	
   vyhlasovanie	
   SlPo	
   a	
  odporúča	
   sa	
   aj	
   pre	
  
organizátorov	
  pretekov).	
  

10.11.	
  všetky	
  M-­‐SR	
  v	
  kategórii	
  mužov	
  a	
  žien	
  sa	
  vyhlasujú	
  v	
  zmysle	
  Pravidiel	
  STÚ	
  v	
  absolútnom	
  poradí,	
  
bez	
   povinnosti	
   prihlasovať	
   juniora	
   (ostaršovať),	
   alebo	
   veterána	
   do	
   hlavnej	
   súťaže,	
   ale	
   len	
   za	
  
predpokladu,	
  že	
  na	
  podujatí	
  nie	
  sú	
  vypísané	
  aj	
  majstrovstvá	
  Slovenska	
  pre	
  kategórie	
   juniorov	
  
alebo	
  veteránov;	
  	
  

10.12.	
  v	
  prípade	
  zmeny	
  zimného	
  triatlonu	
  na	
  duatlon	
  z	
  dôvodu	
  nemožnosti	
  uskutočnenia	
  bežkárskej	
  	
  
časti	
   z	
  dôvodu	
   nedostatku	
   snehu,	
   preteky	
   sa	
   hodnotia	
   podľa	
   vypísaných	
   propozícií	
   a	
  aj	
   do	
  
dlhodobých	
  pohárových	
  súťaží	
  sa	
  započítajú	
  do	
  Slovenského	
  pohára;.	
  	
  

11.12.	
  poradie	
  disciplín	
  -­‐	
  atletický	
  beh	
  -­‐	
  MTB	
  -­‐	
  bežky	
  sa	
  môže	
  zmeniť	
  na	
  základe	
  podmienok	
  daného	
  
zimného	
  triatlonu..	
  

	
  


